Reporter of Decisions Decision No. Mem 20-81 Docket No. BCD-19-515

## FREDERIC J. POOR et al.

v.

## ROBERT K. LINDELL JR.

## Submitted on Briefs October 21, 2020 Decided October 29, 2020

### Panel: GORMAN, JABAR, HUMPHREY, and HORTON, JJ.

#### MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

Robert K. Lindell Jr. appeals from an order entered in the Business and Consumer Docket (*Duddy*, *J*.) denying his motion to disqualify two attorneys and their law firm from representing Frederic J. Poor.<sup>1</sup> Despite the trial court's determination that "Camden Law's continued representation of Plaintiffs in this matter results in an affirmative violation of [Maine] Rules [of Professional Conduct] 1.9 and 1.10," we must conclude that Lindell's appeal challenging the denial of his motion to disqualify is interlocutory and does not otherwise qualify for immediate review pursuant to any of the exceptions to the final judgment rule. *See Fiber Materials, Inc. v. Subilia,* 2009 ME 71, ¶ 12-13, 974 A.2d 918. We therefore dismiss the appeal as interlocutory. *See State v. Carrillo,* 2018 ME 84, ¶ 8, 187 A.3d 621.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The complaint was filed by Frederic J. Poor and Maryellen Sullivan, as trustee of the Frederic J. Poor Special Needs Trust; the Frederic J. Poor Trust dated August 20, 2004; and the Grandchildren's Trust as established by the Estate of Phyllis J. Poor.

The entry is:

# Appeal dismissed.

Robert K. Lindell Jr., appellant pro se

Laura P. Shaw, Esq., Camden Law LLP, Camden, for appellees Frederic J. Poor et al.

Business and Consumer Court docket number CV-2018-27 For Clerk Reference Only